

No. 13-1067

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OBB PERSONENVERKEHR AG,
Petitioner,

v.

CAROL P. SACHS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE GOVERNMENTS OF
THE KINGDOM OF THE NETHERLANDS
AND THE SWISS CONFEDERATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

LIESBETH LIJNZAAD
The Legal Adviser
MINISTRY OF
FOREIGN AFFAIRS
The Kingdom of the
Netherlands

VALENTIN ZELLWEGER
The Legal Adviser
FEDERAL DEPARTMENT
OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
Swiss Confederation

DONALD I. BAKER
Counsel of Record
W. TODD MILLER
JESSE W. MARKHAM, JR.
ISHAI MOOREVILLE
BAKER & MILLER PLLC
2401 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-7820
dbaker@bakerandmiller.com

*Counsel for the Governments of the Kingdom of the
Netherlands and the Swiss Confederation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. IT IS ESPECIALLY IMPORTANT THAT THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITIES ACT BE CONSTRUED IN WAYS THAT ARE CONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW AND PRACTICE.....	4
A. Sovereign Immunity Is a Cornerstone of International Law	4
B. Both the United States and the Governments of the Netherlands and Switzerland Follow the Restrictive Theory of Sovereign Immunity in Line With International Law and Practice.	5
II. IN CONFORMITY WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW AND COMITY, THE “COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES” EXCEPTION IN §1605(a)(2) OF THE FSIA IS TERRITORIAL IN ITS TERMS.....	8
A. Restrictive Immunity As Codified in the FSIA Takes Geographical Limitations of Jurisdiction Into Account.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The FSIA Clearly Resolved the Issue of the Geographic Scope of the Restrictive Doctrine That Was Still Open in the United States Prior to Its Enactment	10
C. The FSIA Further Codified the Territorial Limitations of Jurisdiction As Developed in International Law and Practice and Is the Only Basis for Exercising U.S. Jurisdiction Over a Government-Owned Entity Such As OBB.....	11
D. This Case Offers the Court the Chance Put to Rest Any Lingering Uncertainties Left After Its 1993 Decision in <i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i>	13
E. The Risks for International Relations From an Unwarranted Exercise of Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Is Particularly Acute When the Defendant is a Foreign Sovereign Entity	15
F. Just like FSIA § 1605(a)(2), International Treaties on State Immunity Take Geographical Limitations of Jurisdiction Into Account.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW PRINCIPLES ON THE EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION, A FOREIGN GOVERNMENT ENTITY SUCH AS OBB CANNOT BE MADE SUBJECT TO U.S. CIVIL JURISDICTION FOR INJURIES SUFFERED ABROAD.....	19
A. International Law Requires a Sufficiently Close Connection to the United States in Order for An American Court to Exercise Civil Jurisdiction.....	19
B. Plaintiff's Tort Claims Do Not Fall within Any Category of Civil Jurisdiction Recognized by International Law as Reflected in the Third Restatement of Foreign Relations Law of the United States.....	20
C. The Court's Jurisprudence Involving Specific U.S. Jurisdiction Over Foreign Defendants for Injuries Occurring Abroad Tends to Coincide with the <i>Sufficiently</i> Close Connection Requirement of International Law.....	22
D. In the Internet Age, Respect for Sovereignty Still Remains Very Important to the International Legal System.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. This Case Illustrates The Kind Of Forum Shopping That Is Inconsistent With International Comity And The Practices Of Other Nations	26
IV. THE GLOBAL NATURE OF INTERNET PARTICIPATION MAKES THE WELL-ACCEPTED LIMITATIONS ON NATIONAL JURISDICTION UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW MORE IMPORTANT THAN EVER	29
V. INTERNET SALES OF A FOREIGN SERVICE TO U.S. RESIDENTS SHOULD NOT TRIGGER U.S. CIVIL JURISDICTION FOR A CLAIM BASED ON AN INJURY OR LOSS SUFFERED OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES.....	32
A. This Court’s Extensive Experience With Unjustified Jurisdictional Claims Under State Long Arm Statutes Should Provide It With the Tools for Resolving Extraterritorial Jurisdictional Disputes in Accordance With International Law	32
B. Offering Global Internet Users Information and Purchase Opportunities Does Not of Itself Constitute “Purposeful Availment” in Any Particular U.S. Forum	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alexander Murray, Esq. v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	12
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	5, 7, 10, 11
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	26
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	32-33
<i>be2 LLC v. Ivanov</i> , 642 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	26
<i>Dagesse v. Plant Hotel N.V.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.N.H. 2000).....	35
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S.Ct. 746 (2014)	20, 22, 28
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Company</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	15, 16
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran, S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	1, 15, 16, 29
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2846 (2012)	20, 22, 28, 33
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. Cal.</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall,</i> 466 U.S. 408 (1987)	23, 33
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,</i> 131 S.Ct. 2780 (2011)	28, 32, 33, 34
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,</i> 133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013)	2, 15, 29
<i>McKeel v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 722 F.2d 582 (9th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,</i> 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	15, 16, 29
<i>Pebble Beach Co. v. Caddy,</i> 453 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Reno v. ACLU,</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	34
<i>Republic of Aus. v. Altmann,</i> 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	17
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,</i> 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Segni v. Commercial Office of Spain,</i> 816 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina,</i> 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	7-8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,</i> 543 U.S. 692 (2004)	2, 28
<i>Terenkian v. Republic of Iraq,</i> 694 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Antelope</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 66 (1825)	4
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nig.</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	6
<i>Zippo Mfg. Co v. Zippo Dot Com.</i> , 952 F.Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997)	35
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. V	22
U.S. Const. amend. VII	26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	22
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1603(e)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	9, 11, 14, 16
Act of February 24, 1855, c. 122, 10 Stat. 612...	8
 INTERNATIONAL CASES	
<i>Anglo Norwegian Fisheries Case (U.K. v. Nor.)</i> , 1951 I.C.J. 116 (Dec. 18)	19
<i>Case Concerning the Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Dem. Rep. of Congo v. Belg.)</i> 2002 I.C.J. 3, available at http://www.icj- cij.org/docket/files/121/8126.pdf	18
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of The State (Germany v. Italy: Greece Intervening)</i> , 2012 I.C.J. 143 (Feb. 3) available at http://www.icj- cij.org/docket/files/143/16883.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>North Sea Continental Shelf</i> (<i>F.R.G. v Den.</i> ; <i>F.R.G. v. Neth.</i>), 1969 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 20)	24
<i>The Nottebohm Case (Liech. v. Guat.)</i> , 1955 I.C.J. 4 (Apr. 6)	19
INTERNATIONAL STATUTES AND INSTRUMENTS	
European Commission, Council Reg. No. 2271/96 of 22 November 1996, 1996 O.J. (L 309), <i>available at</i> http://eurlex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=CELEX:31996R2271:EN:HTML	25
European Convention on State Immunity, May 16, 1972, 1495 U.N.T.S. 182, 11 I.L.M. 470 (entered into force June 11, 1976), <i>available at</i> http://conventions.coe.int/Treaty/en/Treaties/Html/074.htm	6, 16
Art. 7	17
Art. 11	17
United Nations Convention on the Jurisdic- tional Immunities of States and Their Property, G.A. Res. 59/38, Annex, U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/ 38, 44 I.L.M. 803 (Dec. 2, 2004)....	6
Art. 5	16
Art. 10	17
Art. 12	17
Statute of the International Court of Justice, Art. 38, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1055, 1060 (1945)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	28
 COURT FILINGS	
<i>Amicus Curiae Brief Of The International Rail Transport Committee (“CIT”) In Support Of ÖBB’s Petition For Writ Of Certiorari</i> (April 7, 2014), <i>ÖBB v. Sachs</i> , No. 13-1067	25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Council of Europe, Treaty Office, European Convention on State Immunity, CETS No.: 074, <i>available at</i> http://conventions.coe.int/Treaty/Commun/ChercheSig.asp?NT=074&CM=&DF=&CL=ENG	6
William Laurence Craig, <i>Application of the Trading with the Enemy Act to Foreign Corporations Owned by Americans: Reflections on Fruehauf v. Massardy</i> , 83 Harv. L. Rev. 579 (1970)	9
European Commission, <i>Towards a European Horizontal Framework for Collective Redress</i> , COM (2013) 401 final (June 11, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://eurlex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:52013 DC0401&from=en	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
European Commission, <i>White Paper on Damage Actions for Breach of EC Competition Rules</i> , COM (2008) 165 (April 2, 2008), available at http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:52008DC0165&from=EN	28
William Glaberson, <i>NAFTA Invoked to Challenge Court Award</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Jan. 28, 1999, available at http://www.nytimes.com/1999/01/28/business/nafta-invoked-to-challenge-courtaward.html?pagewanted=all&src=pm	26
John Y. Gotanda, <i>Punitive Damages: A Comparative Analysis</i> , 42 <i>Colum. J. Transnat'l L.</i> 391 (2004)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	7, 8, 11
Sir Robert Jennings & Sir Arthur Watts, eds., <i>Oppenheim's International Law</i> (9th ed. 1992).....	9, 19
Letter from Department of State Legal Adviser Monroe Leigh to the Solicitor General (November 26, 1975)	7
Letter from Jack B. Tate, State Department Acting Legal Adviser to the Attorney General (May 19, 1952), 26 <i>State Dept. Bulletin</i> 984-85 (1952).....	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Bernard H. Oxman, <i>Jurisdiction of States</i> , in <i>Encyclopedia of Public International Law</i> (Rudolf Bernhardt, ed., 1997)	19
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
Malcolm N. Shaw, <i>International Law</i> (7th ed. 2014).....	19
Bruno Zanettin, <i>Cooperation Between Antitrust Agencies at the International Level</i> (2002).....	10
